
City and Borough of Sitka 
100 Lincoln Street • Sitka, Alaska 99835 

Coast Guard City, USA 

Plan_.ojng and,(iommunity Development Department 

Date: January 6, 2017 

From: PCDD Staff 

To: Planning Commission 

Re: CU 16-39 Conditional Use Perm it for ADU with Variance at 312 Eliason Loop 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

Applicant Mike and Taylor Vie ira 

Property Owner: Mike and Taylor Vieira 

Property Address: 312 Eliason Loop . 

Legal Description : Lot 2 Block 6 Hil lside Subd ivision 

ParceiiD Number: 30647029 

Size of Existing Lot: 12,484 square feet 

Zoning: R-1 

Exist ing Land Use: Single family 

Util ities: Full city services 

Access: Eliason Loop 

Surrounding Land Use: Residential, Undeveloped 

ATTACHMENTS 

Attachment A: Vicinity Map 

Attachment B: Aerial Vicinity Map 

Attachment C: Zoning Map 

Attachment D: Flood Zone Map 

Attachment E: Parcel Pictures 

Attachment F: Subdivision Plat 

Attachment G: Site Plan/Floor Plan Proposal 

Attachment H: Application 

Attachment 1: Comments 

MEETING FLOW 

• Report from Staff 
• Appl icant comes forward 
• Applicant identifies him/herself- provides 

comments 
• Commissioners ask applicant questions 
• Staff asks applicant any questions 
• Floor opened up for Public Co(llment 
• Applicant has opportunity to clarify or provide 

addit ional information 
• Comment period closed - brought back to the 

board 
• Findings 
• Motion to approve 

Providing for today .. . preparing for tomorrow 



Attachment J: Mailing List 

Attachment K: Proof of Payment 

Attachment L: Proof of Ownership 

·BACKGROUND 

312 Eliason Loop was created through the Hillside Subdivision . The lot currently has a single-family home. 

Surrounding properties are residential and undeveloped. 

PRO:IECT ·9E5'CRIPTION 

The variance request is for the reduction of the front setback from 20 feet to 12 feet for the construction of an 

accessory dwelling unit. Accessory dwelling units require conditional use permits if variances are required. The 

proposed accessory dwelling unit would be on the downhill front of the_property. The A9U will be a maximum 

of 800 square feet. Exact plans have not been submitted, as the owner must excavate-before he can see what 

is buildable. 

The lot has two front setbacks and steep topography, both which constrain development. The current horne -ts 

on the uphill front of the property. The property is 12,484 square feet. The unit would be used to house long­

term residents. 

Zoning Code 

Pursuant tu..Section 22.20.160, an ADU must seek a CUP if there is a variance on the property. The proposal is 

connected with V-16-26 that sought a variance from setbacks. Therefore, to move this proposal f_orward, the 

ADU-WGuld ne.~o be conditionally approved . 

C. Accessory Dwelling Unit Requirements. 

· a p_eJ:.Ql.iJ:ted use, on lots served by a publ icly maintained right-of-way in the following residential zoning'tlfSfficts: 

.~ ~-2 and related districts exclusive of MH and MHP. An ADU shall not be constructed on lots accessed by access 
easements. They are also not allowed on lots served by rights-of-way that have not been accepted by the municipality or state 

of Alaska for maintenance. 
2. ADUs are intended for long-term rental use only. Rental of an ADU for a period of less than ninety consecutive days is 
prohibited. ADUs shall not be used for short-term vacation rentals and/or bed and-breakfast purposes. 
3. ADUs shall meet all development, design, zon ing and building requirements at the time of construction (E!;g., se~ack 
requirements and lot coverage standards) applicable to the primary dwelling unit, except as otherwise noted. 
4. The ADU must be located on the same parcel as the primary dwelling unit. 
5. Only one ADU is allowed per parcel. 
6. Mobile homes, travel trailers and recreational vehicles shall not be used as an ADU . 

7. ADUs shall only be located on a parcel in ronjunct ion w ith a single-family dwell ing un it . ADUs shall not be located on 
parcels that cont~ln a du-plex and shall not be located on parcels that contain two or more dwelling units. 
8. AD Us shall be designed so that the appearance of the structure maintains, to the greatest extent possible, the appearance 
of a single-family property. 
9. If a separate external entrance for the ADU is necessary, where possible, it shall be located on the side or rear of the 
structure. On a corner lot, where there are two entrances visible from either street, where possible, solid screening is required 
to screen at least one of the entrances from the street. 
10. Exterior stairs shall be located in the side or rear yard wherever possible and must comply with setback and building code 

requirements. 
11. The' maximum size of an ADU shall be eight hundred square feet. 
12. The following parking requirements are applicable for ADUs: 
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a. As part of the application submittal process, the appl icant shall submit a parking plan delineating parking space(s) for 
the ADU and the primary dwelling unit. 

b. Where parking is located in any portion of the interior side and/or rear setbacks solid screening is required from 
adjoining properties. 
c. On-street parkingjs prohibited . 
d. If additional parking is necessary, new parking space(s) shall utilize existing curb cuts. 

13. All subd ivisions of lots containing AD Us are prohibited unless all minimum lot sizes (exclusive of access easements), 
setbacks, lot coverage, and other requirements in the zoning and subdivision codes are met. 
14. Variances are prohibited on any lot containing an ADU including, but not limited to, variances for setbacks, lot coverage, 
bu ilding height, and off-street parking requirements. 

D. Conditional use permits may be sought if the ab~ve requirements cannot be met. Conditional use permit must be in 
conformance with ChapteL22.24. 

(Ord. 15-:08 § 4 (part), 2015; Ord . 13-14A § 4 (part), 2013.) 

ANALYSIS 

1. CRITERIA TO BE USED IN DETERMINING THE IMPACT OF CONDITIONAL USES.1 

a. Amount of vehicular traffic to be generated and impacts of the traffic on nearby land uses: An additional 

dwelling unit could generate additional traffic and parking demand. 

b. Amount of noise to be generated and its impacts on surrounding land use: An additional dwelling unit 

could generate additional noise. 

c. Odors to be generated by the use and their impacts: No additional odors. 

d. Hours of operation: Year-round residential use. 

e. Location along a major or collector street: Eliason Loop 

f. Potential for users or clients to access the site through residential areas or substandard street creating a 

cut through traffic scenario: No concerns. 

g. Effects on vehicular and pedestrian safety: Not identified. 

h. Ability of the police, fire, and EMS personnel to resp_<?._nd. to ..emergency. cal!S;en the site: Same ability as if 

home was built in center of lot. 

i. Logic of the internal traffic layout: Parking is available-00-j-acent to both dwelling units. 

j. Effects of signage on nearby uses: No proposed sign age. _ 

k. Presence of existing or proposed buffers on the site or immediately adjacent the site: Setbacks are 

reduced, which impacts buffers. 

I. Relationship if the proposed conditional use is in a specific location to the -§Oak, policies, and objectives of 
the comprehensive plan: Conforms to Comprehensive Plan: SGC identifies that ADUs are consistent with 
Comprehensive Plan sections 2.2.15, 2.2.16, 2.4.8A, 2.5.1B, 2.5.11, and 2.10.38, which a·ll encourage a mix of 
single family and multi-family housing types to encourage access to affordable housing options, which small 

I§ 22.24.010.E 
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homes and accessory dwelling units would encourage. 

FINDINGS 

C. Required Findings for Conditional Use Permits. The planning commission shall not recommend approval 

of a proposed development unless it first makes the following findings and conclusions: 2 

1. The city. may use design standards and other elements in this code to modify the proposal. 
A conditional use permit may be approved only if all of the following findings can be made regarding the 
proposal and are supported by the record that the granting of the proposed conditional use permit will 
not: 

a. Be detrimental to the public health, safety, and general welfare; 
b. Adversely affect the established character of the surrounding vicinity; nor 
c. Be injurious to the uses, property, or improvements adjacent to, and in the vicinity of, the site 
upon which the proposed use is to be located. 

2. The granting of the proposed condit~onal use permit is consistent and compat:mle with the intent of 
the goals, objectives, and policies of the comprehensive plan and any implementing regulation. 
3. All conditions necessary to lessen any impacts of the proposed use are conditions that can be 
monitored and enforced. 
4. The proposed use will not introduce hazardous conditions at the site that cannot be mitigated to 
protect adjacent properties, the vicinity, and the public health, safety, and welfare of the community 
from such hazard. 
5. The conditional use will be s·opp01ted by, and not adversely affect, adequate public facilities and 
services; or that conditions can be imposed to lessen any adverse impacts on 5ucl1..facilities and services. 
6. Burden of Proof. The applicant has the burden of proving that the proposed conditional use meets 
all of the criteria in subs'ection B of this section. 

The city may approve, approve with conditions, modify, modify with conditions, or deny tne'cor'Tditional 
use permit. The city may reduce or modify bulk requirements, off-street parking requirements, and use design 
standards to lessen impacts, as a condition of the granting of the corvJjti.enal use permi considering the 
granting of a conditional use, the assembly and planning commission shall satisfy themselves that the general 
criteria set forth for uses specified in this chapter will be met. The city may consider any or all criteria listed 
and may base conditions or safeguards upon them. The assembly and planning commission may require the 
applicant to submit whatever reasonable evidence may be needed ~e protecnhe pul:rltc-•Rterest. The general 

approval criteria are as follows: 
1. Site topography, slope and soil stability, geophysical hazards such as flooding, surface and 
subsurface drainage and water quality, and the possible or probable effects of the proposed conditional 

use upon these factors; 
2. Utilities and service requirements of the proposed use, including sewersr s.t0rm drainage, water, fire 
protection, access and electrical power; the assembly and planning commission may enlist the aid of the 
relevant public utility officials with specialized knowledge in evaluating the probable effects of the 
proposed use and may consider the costs of enlarging, upgrading or extending public utilities in 
establishing conditions under which the conditional use may be permitted; 
3. Lot or tract characteristics, including lot size, yard requirements, lot coverage and height 
of structures; 

2 § 22.30.160.C - Required Findings for Conditional Use Permits 
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4. Use characteristics of the proposed conditional use that affect adjacent uses and districts, including 
hours of operation, numb~r of persons, traffic volumes, off-street parking and loading characteristics, 
trash and litter removal, exterior lighting, noise, vibration, dust, smoke, heat and humidity, recreation 
and open space requirements; 
5. Community appearance such as landscaping, fencing and screening, dependent upon the specific use 
and its visual impacts. 

Conclusion on Findings: That the proposed conditional use as conditioned would not be detrimental to 
the public's health, safety, or welfare; that the conditions of approval have satisfactorily mitigated any 
potential harm or impact to the surrounding land uses and properties; and that the required findings 
have been met as the proposal complies with SGC and Comprehensive Plan sections regarding AD~nd 
variances, and affordable housing while protecting the character of the neighborhood and the public's 
health, safety, and welfare. 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Planning Commission adopt the staff analysis and suggested find ings, and grant 
the conditional use. permit for the development of an accessory dwelling unit. 

Recommended Motions: (two motions - read and voted upon separately) 

1) I move to adopt and approve the required findings for conditional use permits fOJ:.<I{;.Cessory dwelling 
units as discussed in the staff report. 

2) I move to approve a conditional use permit request for 312 Eliason Loop subject to conditions of 
approval. The request is for the construction of an accesso ~\' dwelling unit requiFin~4ance. The 
property is also known as Lot 2 Block 6 Hillside Subdivision. The request is filed by Mike-'a'n1:1 Taylor 

- -- "'fteira. The own~rs-oiTecord are Mike and Taylor.Vieira . 

a. Conditions of Approval: 
i. Applicant specifically acknowledges and shall follow all applicable development 

standards and zoning regulations such as required parking and height limits for 
structures (25 feet or the height of the principal structure, whichever is less); 

ii. ADU shall be no greater than 800 square feet, comply with setbacks as propnsed on site 
and approved by variance, and shall meet all applicable build ing codes regarding 
dwelling units. 
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City & Borough of Sitka, AI 
Selected Parcel: 312 ELIASON 
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Printed 12/28/2016 from http://www.mainstreetmaps .com/a 

Tt>s map is for informational purposes only. lt is not f()( appraisal of. description of. or conveyance of land. The & Boroug, of Sitka. Alaska and MainStreetGIS. LLC assume no legal responsibi lity f(J( the information contained herein. 
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Michael & Taylor Vieira 
312 El iason Loop 
Proposed ADU Variance Request 
December 27, 2016 

Proposed Site Plan - 312 Eliason Loop 
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Michael & Taylor Vieira 

312 El iason Loop 

Request for Variance to Reduce Front Setback for Construction of ADU 

December 271h, 2016 

We reside in a single fam ily home located at 312 Eliason Loop. The lot sits between the lower loop and 

upper lonp and therefore has two front setback restrictions of 20' each. We would like to build an 

Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) on the downhill portion of the lot and are requesting a variance to 

reduce the front setback from 20' to 12' for its construction. 

The ADU will be a one-bedroom un it of approximately 780 square feet to be used as a long term rental, 

accessed from the lower road . The ADU will have an approximately 20' x 25' driveway providing two 

parking spaces as shown on the attached site plan . The ADU will be a single story structure with an 

approximate grade to ridge height of 15 feet . The existing single family home is accessed from the uphill 

road. The home has a two car garage with two parking spaces in the driveway. 

312 Eliason Loop- from the uphill road 



The lot has a significant downhill slope. Our request for a variance is made in an effort to limit 

disturbance of the hillside as much as possible, reduce the retaining efforts needed and minimize the 

costs associated with constructing on a hillside. When build ing the ADU, the entirety of the cut along the 

width of our lot will need to have some type of reta ining structu re built to meet grading requirements 

and keep the hillside intact. We plan to construct the back wall of the ADU using Insulated Concrete 

Forms (ICF) to reta in that portion of the slope and use rock walls built to ARC standards to retain the 

other 1'ortions of the slope. The further we have to build ftom the lower road, the higher the vertical 

retainage of the hillside must be. In addition, any increased distance that we can provide between 

structures will help to maintain the appearance of separate homes and with that the character of the 

neighborhood. 

312 Eliason Loop - lower undeveloped portion of lot. Looking downhill from single family 

resi dence deck. 



312 Eliason Loop -looking up from lower road 

Approximate rendering of proposed ADU - plans not yet finalized 



-----,---------r--

/ 

/ 

········l 

Proposed footprint of ADU- plan set has not been finalized, building permit has not been applied for at 

this point pending results of grading 

The ADU is proposed to have an approximate footprint of 43' long by approximately 24' deep, including 

roof eaves. The floor plan above is a developing plan, please pay no attention room labels. We are 

working with a draftsperson to finalize the plan based on site prep developments and the outcome of 

this variance request. The ADU's driveway will be to the right of the building and will be approximately 

25' x 20' providing parking space off road for two vehicles- please see attached proposed site plan. 

·------
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CITY AND BOROUGH OF SITKA 
PLANNING AND COMM UNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
GENERAL APPLICATION FORM 

1. Request projects at least TWENTY-ONE (21) days in advance of next meeting date. 
2. Review guidelines and procedural information. 
3. Fill form out completely. No request will be considered without a completed form. 
4. Submit all supporting documents and proof of payment. 

APPLICATION FOR: = VAR IANCE 

" ZONING AMENDMENT 

'(! CONDITIONAL USE 

PLAT /SUBDIVISION 

BRIEF DESCR I PTI 0 N 0 F REQUEST: ___._R=~==rr=----=o...os:,. -\-'-'-______.a:C...._,_ _ _,_c;""'""h_,._~-"'~-"'~,.g__=----=~£......___F:_~__;;_""'..:..._t-.;__ __ _ 

+o lz.' ~v c<J"'~~LtlCl"" d Awu a.+ 

~\.'2 

PROPERTY INFORMATION: 

CURRENT ZONING: _ _:_f(._ \ ______ PROPOSED ZON ING (if applicable) : _ _ --'-~--=---=C..=-~--==--=l---==-----

CURRENT LAND USE(S} __________ PROPOSED LAND USES (i f changing) : _ _ _______ _ 

APPLICANT INFORMATION: 
\ - r .---? 

PROPERTY OWNER: f'v\ ',c.....~l ~ (c!>.j lev 
PROPERTY OWNER ADDRESS: ~ \ 2.. ?£ f ~S<::-CY'"' 

STREET ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: ~~ 2 z=; (j5. S.Cn Lf'• 
APPLICANT'SNAME: Mttk~( ~ 7C-tlo...... v,ei~ 
MAILINGADDRESS: :::,\2 -zE /tc,_~ c...-, L-p · 
EMAIL ADDRESS: '\1 ·,.e_ '• ~. ""'l ~Cj~ ·.t . Cc...._, DAYTIMEPHONE : 1~6~L.2SS~ 

PROPERTY LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

TAX ID : ----------LOT: _ _ _ ___ BLO CK: __..~~----TRACT: ______ _ 

SUBDIVISION: _.._HLJ',L!..I\"--'~=·,_,lr{g"""'-____ _____ ___ US SURVEY: ____________ _ 

:' .. ,~-~+:-~~~~~-;;":,;~-:~·!;.~--'.'i--~-'-::r,.:r··'~J>;~...r-~hoFFICEUSEONLY 
-._ ~·-.\-~~~~;f.~f~. :t~";-( :~~?:---~~ ~~. -:; ~.:£. \:~-~ :T~p,;~::./~~t~ 
COMPLETED APPLICATION SITE PLAN 

NARRATIVE CURRENT PLAT 

FEE PAR KING PLAN 



REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMA TJON: 

For All Ap plicat ions: 

D Completed application form 

0 Narrative 

D Site Plan showing all existing and proposed 
st ructures w ith dimensions and location of utili ties 

D Proof of filing fee payment 

D Proof of ow nership 

D Copy of current plat 

CERTIFICA TJON: 

For Condit ional Use Permit : 

0 Parking Plan 

D Interior Layout 

For Plat/Subdivision: 

D Three (3} copies of concept plat 

D Pla t Ce rt ificate from a title company 

D Topographic informat ion 

D Proof of Flagging 

If Pertinent t o Applicati on : 

D Landscape Pla n 

D Drainage and Utility Pla n 

I hereby certify t hat I am the owner of the property described above and that I desire a p Ian ning action in conformance w ith Sitka 

General Code and hereby state that all of t he above statements are true. I certify that this applica t ion meets SCG requi rements t o 

the best of my knowledge, belief, and profess ional ability . I acknowledge that payment of the review fee is non-refundable, is to 

cover costs associated with t he processing of thi s application, and does not ensure approval of t he request. I understand that pu bl ic 

notice wil l be mai led to neighboring property owners and published in the Dai ly Sitka Sentinel. I further authorize municipal st aff t o 

::~:~uo::P 7 """"Y· I oothoci" the opplicoot II <ted oo thi ' 'PPiicotioo to oooduot bu''"" oo my 

~ '-------- lZ-/z_r-/tb 
Owner Date t I 

I certify tha t I desire a planning act ion in conformance wi th Sitka Genera l Code and hereby state tha t al l of t he above statements are 

true. I certify that this application meets SCG requirements to the best of my knowledge, bel ief, and professional abili ty. I 

acknowledge that payment of the review fee is non-refundable, is t o cover costs associated with the processing of t his application, 

and does not ensure approval of the request. 

Appl icant (If different tha n owner) Date 



Parcel I D: 3064500 I 
C II ARLT ON CAPITAL MANAG EME T 
C HARLTON CAPITAL MANAG EMENT 

4307 E. SOUTII SHORE OR, SOUTII 
ERIE PA 16511 

Parcel I D: 30646005 
DAV ID/ KATHER INE INGALLINERA 

INGALLINERA, OAVlO, J ./KA TIIERINE, 
L 

108 KJKSAOI CT 
SITKA AK99835 

Parcel I D: 3064 70 15 
W ILLIAM/CAROL HUGHES 

HUGHES, WILLIAM, A./CAROL, A. 
332 ELIASON LOOP 

S ITKA AK 99835 

ParceiiD: 306470 18 
KRISTOPHR/ERICA PEARSON 

PEARSON, KRISTOPilER/ERICA 
1>.0. BOX 2421 

SITKA AK 99835-2421 

ParceiiD: 30647023 
DUSTIN WARD 
WARD, DUSTIN 
P:o. BOX 2165 

SITKA AK 99835-2165 

l'arcei iD: 30647026 _____.. 
WINGERT OEV1:L~£N't, INC. 

WINGER'!J)E-vtn::0PEMENT, INC. 
~,....-FOSDICK OR NW, PMB 20 

GIG HARBOR WA 98335 

Parce l ID: 30647029 
MIKEf fAYLOR VIEIRA 

VIEIRA, MlKE & TAYLOR 
312 ELIASON LOOP 

SITKA AK 99835 

Parcell D: 3064711 0 
PATRJCKrfAMARA O'NEILL 
O'NEILL, PATRJCKrfAMARA 

2309 MERGANSER DR 
SITKA AK 99835 

Parcel ID: 3064 7141 
MARY MILLER 

MILLER, MARY, A. 
P.O. BOX 864 

S ITKA AK 99835-0864 

Parce l ID : 30646003 
ANDR EW/ KAT HRYN EGG EN 
EGGEN, A ' I)R EW/KATHR"VN 

lOS KIKSAO I CT 
S IT KA AK 99835 

Parcel I D: 3064 70 I 0 
JACOU/ KATELYN YLITALO 

YLJTALO, .JA C OB & KAT ELY N 
403 LO UIS E CT 

S ITKA AK 99835 

Parceli D: 306470 16 
WI NGERT OEVELOI'MENT, INC. 

WINGERT OEVELOPEMENT, INC. 
4810 I>T FOSDICK OR NW, PMB 20 

GIG HARUOR WA 98335 

Parcei iD: 30647021 
UR ENT/KARIN CU NNING HAM 
CUN INGHAM, BRENT/ KARIN 

337 ELIASON LOOP 
S ITKA A K 99835 

Parcel I D: 3064 7024 
WINGERT DEVELOPMENT, INC. 
WINGERT~'"E"MENT, INC. 
~SDICK 01~ NW, PMB 20 

GIG HARUOR WA 98335 

Parcel I D: 3064 7030 
DAVfO/ KELLEY TRINCHERO 

TRI CHERO, DAVID& KELLEY 
P.O. BOX 177 

ROS EBURG OR 97470-0177 

Parcel ID: 3064 7035 
HAUCARRIE SPACKMAN 

SPAC KMAN, HAL& CARRI E 
P.O. BOX 874 

S ITKA AK 99835-0874 

Parcei iD: 30647 111 
JERROO GAI:ANI N 

GALA N[N, J ERROD, M. 
P.O. BOX 1804 

SITKA AK 99835-1804 

ParceiiD: 30647330 
OAVfO/PJ FORO RUPP/S LACK 

RUPP, DAVID& SLACK, PJ 
P.O. BOX 6281 

S IT KA AK 99835-6281 

Parcei iD: 30646004 
J AMES/ I'AMELA MOORE LIVING 

TRUST 
MOORE, PAMELA & JAMES 

P.O. BOX 770 
HAINES AK 99827-0770 

Parcel ID: 3064 70 13 
.JOHN/JEN ' !FER DAVIS 
DAVIS, JORN/JE NIFER 

336 ELIASON LOOP 
SITKA AK 99835 

Parce l ID: 3064 701 7 
ERNEST~AULASCOTT 

SCOTT, ERNEST/PAULA . 
7395 RO UNOUf> LANE N\V 
SILVERDALE WA 98383 

ParcellD: 30647022 
ULAKE HAGERMAN 
HAGERMAN, BLAKE 

P.O. BOX338 
SITKA A K 99835-0338 

Parce l lD: 3064 7025 
WINGERT ln:VE 0PMENT, INC. 

WINGERT DEVE . ~li~·NC:"""" 
481 0' ICK f}R NW;'l"Mn f!f 

G IG HARBOR WA 98335 

Parcell D: 30647028 
C HARLTON CAPI' fAL MANAGEMENT, 

__ _L~ 

C~AL MANAGEMENT, 
LP. 

4307 E. SOUTH SHORE 00 
ERfE PA 16511 

ParceliD: 3064703 1 
OA VID/KELLEY TRINJc;H-EKU 

TRINQ:IE rD & KELLEY 
P.O. BOX 177 

ROSEBURG OR 97470-0177 

Parcell D: 30647036 
MANDIE SMITU 

SMITH, MANDIE, L. 
315 ELIASON LOOP 

S ITKA AK 99835 

ParceiiD: 30647 140 
AMY ELSON 
NELSON, AMY 

334 ELIASON-LOOP 
SITKA AK 99835 

Parce l ID: 3064733 1 
CLAYTON/LARISSA NELLIS 
NELLIS, CLA YTON!LARJSSA 

602 VERSA PLACE 
S ITKA AK 99835 

..... ~j 



Parcel 10: 3064 7341 
BE .JAMIN/EMILY CLARK 

CLA RK, BE JAM IN & EMILY 
309 ELIASON LP 
SITKA AK 991135 

Parcel tO: 30648002 
JAMES PENROSE 

PENROSE, .JAMES, M. 
110-A CHIR1KOV ST. 

SITKA AK 99835 

ParcellD: 30648005 
JAMES/DIANNE DUNNAVANT 

DUNNAVANT, JAMES, J./DIANNE, M. 
P.O. BOX 945 

SITKA AK 99835-0945 

Parcei!D: 30670006 
RODRIGO/CAROLIN RACAZA 

R<I.CAZA, RODRIGO, B./CA ROLINE, R. 
132 WOLFF DR. 
SrTKA AK 99835 

Parcel 10: 30670009 
JAREDHAZKL 
HAZEL, JARED 
124 WOLFF DR 

SITKA AK 998#5 

Parcel 10: 30670012 
GREGORY BLANKENSUTP 

BLANKENSHIP, GREGORY, V. 
P.O. BOX 2393 

SITKA AK 99835-2393 

Parcel I D: 30703000 
SUSAN WAHNEn 

WARNEll, SUSAN, H. 
411 7THST 

JUNEAU AK 99801 

Parce l I D: 3064 7342 
SE IME E BLANCO 

BLA NCO, SE IM EEN, J. 
P.O. BOX 541 

SITKA AK 99835-0541 

Parcel I D: 30648003 
.JON/AMANDA MARTIN/GHKARSON 

i\1AHT1N, JON & GREARSON, AMANDA 
325-ll CASCA DE ST 

SITKA AK 99835 

Parcel I D: 30649000 
DEAN A SM ITII 

JOIINSON (SMITH), DEANNA 
I 196 37TH ST. 

SPRINGF1ELil OR 97478 

Parcel 10: 30670007 
DARYUNATHALIE RI CE 

RICE, DARYL, D./NATHALIE, P. 
P.O. BOX 1775 

SITKA AK 99835-1775 

Parcel lD: 306700 I 0 
PATRICIA HOWS~: 

HOWSE,I>ATHICIA, A. 
10650 SE BULL RUN ltD 

SANOY 01{ 97055 

Parce l lD: 30671 00 I 
MICiiAEUELLEN BAGLEY 

BAGLEY, MICHAEL, L/ELLEN, C. 
P.O. BOX 94 

SITKA AK 99835-0094 

Parcel 10: 3064800 I 
JAMES PENROSE 

PENROSE, J AMES, M. 
I 10-A C IHIHKOV ST 

S ITK<I. AK99835 

Parce l ID: 30648004 
WINGERT DEVELOPMENT, INC 

WINGERT DEVELOPEMENT C. 
4810 PT FOSD!lli.J\.--tffl~ 'I.Y 

Parcel tO: 30670005 
MAHTY/ELIZABETH MARTIN 

nEVOCABLE TRUST 
MARTIN TRUST, MARTY, 

J ./EUZABETH, A. 
P.O. BOX437 

SITKA AK 99835-0437 

Parcel I 0: 30670008 
ROLAND MEARS 

MEARS, ROLAND, R.,lll 
126 WOLFF DR. 
SITKA AK 99835 

Parcel 10: 306700 II 
ERIC MOlliSKY 

MORISKY, ERIC, J . 
120-B WOLF DR 
SITKA AK 99835 

Parcel 10: 30671006 
SANDRA BEARE-SPENCER 
BEARE-SPENCER, SANDRA 

P.O. BOX 95 
SITKA AK99835-0095 

P&Z Mailing 
January 6, 2017 



· .. ; 

-~ ---

INVOICE 

CITY AND BOROUGH OF S!TKI'\ 

100 Ll NCOLN STREET, SITKA ALASKA 99835 

DATE : 

To : 

ACCOUNT# 100-300-320-320 1.002 
PLANNING & ZONING 

Variance .......... . ... ...... .. . ......... ... ..... . ..... .. 

Conditional Use Permit ................ .. ........... . 
Minor Subdivision .......... .. ..... .. ... .............. .... . ~ ___ ______, 

_Majo r Subdivision .. _ . . _ .. ~ ..... _ .. _ ... _ ...... - ~-· ._. ·----~ · -------1 

Zon ing Map Change ............ . .. ... .... .. ........ . ----~ 

Zoning Text Change .... .. .......... .. ..... .... ....... ----~ 
Lot Merger .... . .................................. .. ... ------1 

Boundary Line Adjustment.. ...... . ..... .... .. .. 
General Permit. ................. .. .. ....... ... ..... ------~ 
Appeal of En-forcement Action (Pending) .... ... ____ ---; 

~:~:;·~~-X·.· __ .. ..... -.·.·.·.·.·.: ::.::.:.: .... :::: ... ::: .. :.: - ~ ----)f-.-l-=--=d...-1 
- I 
I~~.~~,_ TOTAL ....... .. .. ...... ........ . . ... .... . ....... .. .. .. . . 

Thank you 
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Recording Dist: 103 - Sitka 
12/30/2010 11 :50 AM Pages: 1 of 2 
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File for Record at ReQuest of: 
First American Title Insurance Company 

AFTER RECORDING MAIL TO: 

Name: Mike and Taylor Vieira 

Address: 312 Eliason Loop 

Sitka, AK 99835 

File No.: 0241·1670786 (JRN) 

STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED 

TI-lE GRANTOR, Alaska Pacific Bank, whose mailing address is 2094 Jordan 
Avenue, Juneau, AK 99801, for and in constderation of TEN DOLLAflS AND OTHER GOOD 
AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, in hand paid, conveys and warrants to Mike Vieira and 
Taylor Vieira, husband and wife, residing at 311 Eliason Loop, Sitka, AK 99835, the 
following described real estate, situated In the Sitka. Recording District, First Judidal District, 
State of Alaska : 

Lot 2, Block 6, HILLSIDE SUBDMSION, according to Plat 2006-11 ,.Jle£Q..rds of .th.e 
Sitka Rec.ording District, First Judicial District, State of Alaska. -

SUBJECT TO reservations, exceptions, easements, covenants, conditions and restrictions of 
record, If any. 

Dat~: kc..~~ '2~~ 20\0. 

Alasi\Pacific Bank 

J{~\10~ 
By: Tammi Whistler, Vice 

PresidenULoan Services Manager 

Page 1 of 2 



0241-1670786 (JRN) Statutory Warranty Deed-continued December 23, 2010 

STATE OF 

Rrst 

Alaska 

Judldal District 

} ss. 

) 

THfS IS TO CERTIFY that on this December 28, 2010, before me the undersigned Notary 
Public, personally appeared Tammi Whistler, Vice President/Loan Services 
Manager, known to me and to me known to be the Alaska Pacific Bank of the 
corporation that executed the within Instrument, and known to me to be the person who 
executed the within instrument on behalf of the corporation therein named and acknowledged to 
me that sudi corporation executed the same pursuant to its by-laws or a resolution of its Board 
of Directors. 

WITNESS my hand and offidal seal. 

Notary Public in and for Alaska 
My commission expires CJ/ J-5 I rt.{-

Page 2 of 2 
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